for such transactions that occurred before the date of the transition and were correctly accounted
for according to the Hungarian accounting law but differently from IFRSs, and

(b) Increased the carrying value in 2017 by THUF 716,462 and in 2018 by THUF 371,000 for the
reversal of such impairment losses that were recognized before the date of transition correctly in
accordance with the Hungarian accounting law.

The definition of deemed cost per IFRS 1 assumes that the asset is initially recognized as at the date of
transition and its cost equals the deemed cost at that point in time.  As a result the accounting entries
described above were not consistent with the Company’s decision to apply the deemed cost exemption
since they related to transactions or events preceding the date of transition.
The Company corrected the error in accordance with IAS 8 and restated the 1 January 2019 and 31
December 2019 amounts by decreasing Investments in subsidiaries by the total of the above amounts with
a corresponding decrease in Retained earnings. The impact of the correction of error on the financial
statements is presented in the table below:

Assets

01.01.2019 as
reported

previously
Corrections 01.01.2019

restated
12.31.2019
restated

Property, plant and equipment  6 065 657 0 6 065 657 6 975 315

Intangible assets  12 809 0 12 809 7 897

Investment properties  338 217 0 338 217 753 952

Investment in subsidiaries  11 918 571 -1 574 501 10 344 070 10 567 419

Other investments  205 0 205 49 027

Deferred tax assets  4 975 0 4 975 17 193

Other non-current assets
 1 503 882 0 1 503 882 1 414 417

Non-current assets, total  19 844 316 -1 574 501 18 269 815 19 785 220

Inventories  8 028 0 8 028 9 679

Trade and other receivables  2 311 343 0 2 311 343 332 701

Income tax assets  17 122 0 17 122 0

Cash and cash equivalents
 449 688 0 449 688 1 836 278

Current assets, total  2 786 181 0 2 786 181 2 178 658

   0

Assets, total  22 630 497 -1 574 501 21 055 996 21 963 878

Equity and liabilities

Issued capital  13 473 446 0 13 473 446 13 473 446

Treasury shares  -108 952 0 -108 952 -108 952

Retained earnings
 3 655 891 -1 574 501 2 081 390 1 575 746

Rába Járm űipari Holding Nyrt.
Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2020 (data are in THUF unless otherwise indicated)

The Notes on pages 13 to 66 form an integral part of these financial statements.
15

Equity, total  17 020 385 -1 574 501 15 445 884 14 940 240

e) Estimation uncertainties

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

Significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have